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Advt. No. 31/2024 for recruitment to the Post of Fire Consultant and Advisor,
Under Home Department (Potice Section) Govt. of Bihar

List of Inelieible Candidates - 11

sl.
No.

Res. No. & Name F'inal Status

I Reg. No. - 202431000003,
Neeraj Kashyap

Ineligible
Claimed Exp. is 8y 2m 5d. Hence, candidate does not possess the minimum

required work experience as per the advt.
I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional Fire

Officer or Senior Supervisory Officer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level of
Senior Supervisory Officer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent (pay level- 9) or above is

required as per the advt. ]
Remarks - No representation submitted regarding inetigibitity

2
Reg. No. - 202431000005,

Balendra Sah

l. candidate does not o"rr"ll'1f;:ol"."quir"a rechnical eualification:
Graduation in Fire Engg. or M.I. in Fire Engg. or Equivalent as per the advt.

2. Claimed Exp. is 08y lOm 30d. Hence, candidate does not possess the
minimum required work experience as per the advt.

I Total 10 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional
Fire officer or senior Supervisory officer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level
of Senior Supervisory Officer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent (pay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. ]

Remarks - No representation submitted regarding ineligibility

J
Reg. No. - 202431000006,

Ritesh Raunak

Previous Status

claimed Exp. is l3y l0m z+d. HoweT$lltlrli,r"r" does not possess the minimum
required work experience as per the adw.
I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisionar Fire
Officer or Senior Supervisory Officer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level of
Senior Supervisory Oflicer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent (Pay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. ]

Final Status ( After Representations)
Ineligible

The Documents attached with the representation fail to prove the required
minimum work experience as per the advertisement



st. Ree. No. & Name Final Status

Previous Status
Ineligible

l. candidate does not possess the required rechnical eualification: Graduation
in Fire Engg. or M.I. in Fire Engg. or Equivalent as per the advt.

2. Claimed Exp. is l4yrs. However, candidate does not possess the minimum
required work experience as per the advt.
I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional
Fire officer or Senior Supervisory ofiicer or equivalent & 0g yrs. at the level
of Senior Supervisory officer i.e. D.S.p. equivalent (pay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. ]

4.
Reg. No. - 202431000008,
Abhishek Kumar Mishra

Final Status ( After Representations)

ble as before.

Ineligible
newNo attachedfact/certificate with hence

5
Reg. No. - 20243 1000044,

Vinod Kumar

Ineligible
l. candidate does not possess the required rechnical eualification: Graduation

in Fire Engg. or M.I. in Fire Engg. or Equivalent as per the advt.
2. No Exp. claimed. Hence, candidate does not possess the minimum required

work experience as per the adw.
I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional Fire
offlcer or Senicr Supervisory officer or equivarent & 0g yrs. at the level of
Senior Supervisory oflicer i.e. D.S.p. equivarent (pay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. I
Remarks - No representation submitted regarding ineligibility.

6.
Reg. No. - 20243 1000048,

Ravi Nath

Ineligible
claimed Exp. is l4y I lm 5d. However, candidate does not possess the minimum

required work experience as per the advt.
I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional Fire

officer or Senior Supervisory officer or equivalent & 0g yrs. at the level of
senior Supervisory officer i.e. D.S.p. equivalent @ay level- 9) or above is

required as per the advt. l
Remarks - No representation submitted regarding ineligibility.

7
Reg. No. - 202431000061,

Rajiv Kumar

l. candidate does not r"r."ll"tlf;:olt"qui."a rechnicar euarification:
Graduation in Fire Engg. or M.L in Fire Engg. or Equivalent as per the adw.

2' No Exp. claimed. Hence, candidate does not possess the minimum required
work experience as per the adw.

I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional
Fire ofiicer or Senior supervisory officer or equivalent & 0g yrs. at the level
of senior Supervisory officer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent @ay rever- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. ]

Remarks - No representation submitted regarding ineligibility.



sl.
No.

Res. No. & Name tr''inal Status

8
Reg. No. - 20243100007 5,

Somvir Singh

Ineligible
l. Candidate does not possess the required Technical Qualification:

Graduation in Fire Engg. or M.I. in Fire Engg. or Equivalent as per the advt.
2. Claimed Exp. is 27y 9m l7d. However, candidate does not possess the

minimum required work experience of two (2) years at the level of
Divisional Fire Officer or Senior Supervisory Officer or equivalent as per

the advt.

I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional
Fire Officer or Senior Supervisory Ofiicer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level
of Senior Supervisory Offrcer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent (Pay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. ]

Remarks - No representation submitted regarding ineligibility.

9
Reg. No. - 202431000113,

Sumit Kumar Surat

Ineligible
Claimed Exp. is I ly lOm 27d. However, candidate does not possess the minimum

required work experience as per the advt.

I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02yrs. atthe level of Divisional Fire
Offrcer or Senior Supervisory Officer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level of
Senior Supervisory Ofiicer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent (Pay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. I
Remarks - No representation submitted regarding ineligibility.

10.
Reg. No. - 202431000116,

Arjun Kumar

Ineligible
l. Candidate does not possess the required Technical Qualification:

Graduation in Fire Engg. or M.I. in Fire Engg. or Equivalent as per the
advt.

2. Claimed Exp. is l7y lld. However, candidate does not possess the
minimum required work experience uts per the advt.

I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional Fire
Officer or Senior Supervisory Officer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level of
Senior Supervisory Officer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent @ay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. l
Remarks - No representafion submitted regarding ineligibility.

I l. Reg. No. - 202431000119,
Ajay Kumar

Previous Status
Ineligible

Claimed Exp. is l7y lm. However, candidate does not possess the minimum
required work experience as per the advt.

I Total l0 yrs. of work experience in which 02 yrs. at the level of Divisional Fire
Officer or Senior Supervisory Officer or equivalent & 08 yrs. at the level of
Senior Supervisory Officer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent @ay level- 9) or above is
required as per the advt. I

Final Status ( After Representations)
Ineligible

All documents/Certificates submitted by the candidate till now has been
thoroughly examined by the Expert Committee and has concluded that -
Experience claimed by the candidate atEl & E2 Level is equivalent to



level 6 & Level 7 resp. as per the guidelines issued for board level
appointment in CPSEs issued by DoPT, MoPPG&P, GoI in 2017 (Annx.-
4 attached by the candidate in the e-mail sent on 31 Aug. 2024) and
equivalent to level 7 and level 8 resp. {rs per NHAI policy Circular No.
1.3.1.2512022 dated 17 June 2022 (Anrx. 5 attached by the candidate in
the e-mail sent on 31 Aug. 2024) .

According to the Revised pay scale by ONGC uploaded on
I1.01.2018 (Annex-3A attached by the candidate in the e-mail sent on 3l
Aug. 2024), the revised pay scale for El & E2 are 60000-180000 &
70000-200000 respectively while the then existing pay scale was 24900 -
50500 and 29100- 54500 respectively, which are wrongly claimed by the
candidate as level l0 & I I respectively.

Thus the candidate does not possess the minimum required work
experience as per the advt. i.e.,

I Total l0 Yrs. of work experience in which 02 years at the level of
Divisional Fire Officer or Senior Supervisory Offrcer or equivalent & 08
yrs. at the level of Senior Supervisory Offrcer i.e. D.S.P. equivalent (Pay
level- 9) or above is required as per the advt. l


